
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                        EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     

 
 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 

Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice-Chairman 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Bo Derek, Member 

Honorable John C. Harris, Member 
Honorable Jerome S. Moss, Member 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

 
Week 3-For the period: Sunday, May 1, 2011, through Saturday, May 7, 2011. 
 
SUNDAY 

   05/01/111            A.M. DECLARATIONS 

5th race - #6 Via Verde (Stewards-medicated)  refund of $2,164.60 
6th race - #5 Bound For Eden (Veterinarian-sick)  refund of $205.90 
7th race - #8 Unworldly Heat (Veterinarian-unsound)  refund of $784.00 
 

05/01/112           VIDEO REVIEW 
Kerwin John, Rafael Bejarano, and Christian Santiago Reyes were in the office this 
morning to review races from the previous card. Mr. John was counseled to pull his 
horse up quickly if he feels the horse is not traveling well. Mr.  Bejarano and Mr. 
Reyes were cautioned about permitting their mounts to drift without correction during 
the stretch run. None of the transgressions gave rise to a sanction. 

 
05/01/113             RULING HRTH #014 

Owner JOSHUA ALLAN MURPHY, having satisfied the provisions of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility), is restored to good 
standing. Ruling HRTH #012, issued at Hollywood Park on May 9, 2009, is set aside. 
 
This ruling was issued after the Stewards were informed that Mr. Murphy had 
satisfied a training debt to Uri Rafaeli. 

 
05/01/114             All matters during the course of the racing program were routine. 
 
 

 



05/01/115            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 4,249 $1,145,598.10 
Satellites 7,251 $2,778,527.50 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a $995,658.70 
Out –of-State n/a $4,380,837.81 
Total 11,500 $9,300,622.11 

 
THURSDAY 

   05/05/101            A.M. DECLARATIONS 

2nd race - #8 Powerofvoodoo (Veterinarian-injured)  refund of $624.94 
 

05/05/112             OWNER HEARING 
Kevin Kirk was in the office this morning in response to a complaint filed against him 
by Board investigators alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1902(b). The CII report the investigators received noted that on two occasions Kirk 
had been convicted of possession of cocaine. The second conviction, in 2009, 
resulted in felony probation. According to a Board memorandum dated 2009, 
applicants are not eligible to hold a license for five years following completion of 
probation. Kirk said that he thought the case had been dismissed after he completed 
the diversion program and thought that since the probation was over he would not 
encounter any problems. He said he is in the process of getting the felony probation 
reduced to a misdemeanor. 
He was informed that until such time as he is successful in the court system, he is 
precluded from licensure by the Board. 
 
The following ruling was issued: 

 
HRTH #018  

Owner KEVIN KIRK is suspended pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1489 (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License-ineligible due to felony conviction 
under CHRB Directive 01-09). 
 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Kevin Kirk are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Kirk is denied access to all premises in this 
jurisdiction. 
 

05/05/113             EXERCISE RIDER IN 
Johnny Allen was in the office this morning to respond to a complaint filed against 
him for holding a license while on felony probation. He was convicted of felony 
assault in 2009 and is currently on 36 month felony probation. He was told that until 
he gets the probation reduced to a misdemeanor he is not eligible to hold a license. 
The following ruling was issued: 

 
HRTH #019 

Exercise rider JOHNNY ALLEN is suspended pursuant to California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1489 (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License-ineligible due to felony 
conviction under CHRB Directive 01-09). 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Johnny Allen are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 



Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Allen is denied access to all premises in this 
jurisdiction. 

                        
05/05/114             RULING HRTH #015 

Jockey DOMINIC TERRY is suspended pending payment of a fine levied in ruling 
LATS #106 on April 10, 2011 pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1532 
(Payment of Fines).  
This ruling was issued after it was determined that Mr. Terry has yet to pay a fine 
issued at the recently concluded Santa Anita meeting. Mr. Terry’s current 
whereabouts are unknown.  

 
05/05/115             RULING HRTH #016 

Trainer CASH ROBERTSON, having failed to appear to respond to a complaint 
alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876(Financial 
Responsibility-Tom Doolan $4,595.00) is suspended for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear).  
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Cash Robertson 
are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 
(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Robertson is denied access to all 
premises in this jurisdiction. 
This ruling was issued after Mr. Robertson failed to appear to address a financial 
complaint filed against him by horseshoer Tom Doolan. 

 
05/05/116             RULING HRTH #017 

Trainer DON CHATLOS, having failed to appear to respond to a complaint alleging 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876(Financial Responsibility-Tom 
Doolan $3,125.00) is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1547 (Failure to Appear).  
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Don Chatlos are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Chatlos is denied access to all premises in this 
jurisdiction. 
The preceding ruling was issued after efforts to contact Mr. Chatlos proved 
unsuccessful. 
 

05/05/117         All matters during the course of the racing program were routine. 
 

05/05/118            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 2,234 $570,154.20 
Satellites 4,822 $1,616,219.90 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a $526,863.70 
Out –of-State n/a $2,778,235.60 
Total 7,056 $5,491,473.40 

 
FRIDAY 

   05/06/111            A.M. DECLARATIONS 

5th race - #9 Euroglide (Veterinarian-sick)  refund of $596.60 
6th race - #1 Dave’s Pacemaker (Veterinarian-injured)  refund of $2,103.90 
 

05/06/112             JOCKEYS IN 



Jockeys Tyler Baze and Chantal Sutherland were in the office this morning to review 
races from Thursday. Baze, who has just returned to the saddle after a nine month 
recuperation from facial injuries suffered during Del Mar, was counseled regarding 
use of the whip on a horse who is spent. Ms. Sutherland was counseled to use better 
judgment when going for a hole where room is marginal. 
 

05/06/113             RULING HRTH #020 
Veterinarian MICHELLE GRIFFIN is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1845 (Authorized Bleeder Medication-
treatment of an unqualified horse) prior to the eighth race on April 21, 2011 at Hollywood 
Park. 
The foregoing ruling was issued after Dr. Griffin took full responsibility for treating a 
horse with Lasix when it was not on the approved list. She said that she misread the 
overnight put out by the Official Veterinarian’s staff denoting horses on the 
medication. 

 
05/06/114             RIDER EXCUSED 

Jockey Iggy Puglisi was excused from his lone mount this afternoon as a nagging 
knee injury prevented him from fulfilling his engagement. Unfortunately for Puglisi, 
his mount won under a pick up rider. 

 
05/06/115             All matters during the course of the racing program were routine. 

 
05/06/116            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 2,540 $787,538.70 
Satellites 7,182 $2,590,741.00 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a $647,859.00 
Out –of-State n/a $3,806,184.80 
Total 9,722 $7,832,323.50 

 
SATURDAY 
05/07/111         A.M. DECLARATIONS 

6th race - #2 Royal Import (Veterinarian-sick)  refund of $303.80 
8th race - #9 Rock Off (Veterinarian-sick)  refund of $1,626.62 
10th race - #6 Great Hot (Stakes)  refund of  2,841.93 
11th race - #14 Dance Little Angel (Horse ID)  refund of $472.00 
 

05/07/112             RIDERS EXCUSED 
Jockeys Pedro Arambula and Luis Medina were excused this afternoon. Arambula 
was an alternate rider and was not in town. Medina was suffering from a 
gastrointestinal problem and could not compete. Replacement riders were named.  
 

05/07/113         MINUS POOLS 
There were three minus pools occurring on the Derby Day card. The first took place 
in the opener, as #1 Millie N Marie, the prohibitive choice at 1/5, finished in third 
position. A total of $26,676.37 was needed to balance the pool. The second took 
place in the third race as #4 Sidney’s Candy, which went off as the overwhelming 
favorite at 2/5, finished second. There was $11,429.92 needed to pay off the winning 
wagers. The final came in the fifth race as #3 Cost of Freedom, odds on at ½, 



finished a game second. Management had to add $7,882.86 to balance the ledger 
sheet.   

 
05/07/114            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 10.241 $2,826,832.30 
Satellites 25,451 $8,084,810.60 
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a $848,406.10 
Out –of-State n/a $5,908,409.93 
Total 35,692 $17,668,458.93` 

 

 

W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 
 

ATTENDANCE REPORT – Except as noted, the full Board of Stewards was in session each day 
during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 
 

VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   04/25/11 – 05/01/11 
Horses on Vet List 15  
Horses off Vet List 18  
Shock Wave Therapy 19 
Deceased    0    
Medication    9    
 
                                                             SUMMARY 

 Sun 
05/01 

   Thu 
05/05 

Fri 
05/06 

Sat 
5/07 Week Meet 

Inquiries 0 0 0 0 0 3 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 1 5 1 0 7 20 

Refunds 3 1 2 4 10 47 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Claims 7 3 2 2 14 29 

Cal-Bred Races 0 1 0 0 1 18 
 

             Respectfully submitted, 
 

              
                                                                            Tom Ward, Steward     

             
                                                               Kim Sawyer, Steward   

             
                        C. Scott Chaney, Steward  

                                                                        __________________________________ 
                                                                                                  Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 


	Hollywood Park
	Owner JOSHUA ALLAN MURPHY, having satisfied the provisions of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility), is restored to good standing. Ruling HRTH #012, issued at Hollywood Park on May 9, 2009, is set aside.
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   04/25/11 – 05/01/11
	SUMMARY



